

No. 07-562

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALTRIA GROUP, INC., AND PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEPHANIE GOOD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KENNETH J. PARSIGIAN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MARK A. PERRY
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioner Philip Morris USA Inc.
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

KENNETH S. GELLER
MAYER BROWN LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Philip Morris USA Inc.*

GUY MILLER STRUVE
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-4000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Altria Group, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. RESPONDENTS' CLAIMS ARE EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED.....	3
A. Respondents' Claims Are Preempted Under Ordinary Principles Of Express Preemption	3
B. Respondents' Claims Are Also Preempted Under The Alternative Preemption Framework Artic- ulated By The <i>Cipollone</i> Plurality.....	14
II. RESPONDENTS' CLAIMS ARE IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	15
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	2, 5, 7, 8, 20
<i>In re Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 79 F.T.C. 255 (1971).....	22
<i>In re Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 119 F.T.C. 3 (1995).....	11, 22
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	24
<i>Brown v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15, 18
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	2, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	1
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	22
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	24

<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	24
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 22
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	2, 4
<i>Pearson v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2692026 (Or. Cir. Ct. 2007).....	18
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	8, 20
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 21
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 989 (2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 06-5267 (D.C. Cir.)	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	19
<i>Wakeland v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 1213 (S.D. Ala. 1998)	18
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N. A.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1559 (2007).....	21
STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1331	3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 20

15 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	1, 3, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1336	11
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	7, 8
25 U.S.C. § 1723(a)(1)	9
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(4)	9
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	8
49 U.S.C. App. § 1305(a)(1).....	7, 8
REGULATORY MATERIALS	
<i>In re Alternative Cigarettes, Inc.</i> ,	
65 Fed. Reg. 26,208 (May 5, 2000)	11
Proposal to Rescind FTC Guidance Concerning the Current Cigarette Test Method, 73 Fed. Reg. 40,350 (July 14, 2008).....	12, 22, 23
<i>In re R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> ,	
54 Fed. Reg. 41,342 (Oct. 6, 1989).....	11
<i>In re R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> ,	
64 Fed. Reg. 13,205 (Mar. 17, 1999).....	11
<i>Santa Fe Natural Tobacco Co.</i> ,	
65 Fed. Reg. 26,211 (May 5, 2000)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. 1108, 110th Cong. (2008).....	12
S. Rep. No. 91-566 (1969).....	21
